resulting electricity supply is almost fully supplied by non-fossil energy
sources (mainly renewables, for which the resulting capacities are
shown in Table 4). Also, electrification of transport, heat and industry
contributes to decreasing emissions, and carbon capture is to some
extent used in industry. With no carbon sequestration available, 20%
of the liquid fuel demand is covered by renewable fuels (4% biofuels
and 16% electrofuels) in the optimal case if there is ample domestic
biomass available, and 21% electrofuels emerge if domestic biomass is
scarce (see Fig. 3).

Applied Energy 326 (2022) 120016M. Millinger et al.

t
i
c
e
w
t
w
n
e
w

h
d
m
(

i

Fig. 3. Total system cost [billion €] in the 2040 and 2060 scenarios at different biomass and carbon sequestration availability, without biofuel mandates.
Table 3
Assumed sensitivity ranges of key parameters directly relevant to liquid fuel supply in 2060. Ranges from
DEA for 2050 [62], except for BtL, carbon sequestration, oil, gas and biomass imports, which are varied
±25%, except for the BtL efficiency (range based on literature) and carbon sequestration cost (assumed to
have a higher cost variability). BtL includes the gasification unit as well as the FT-process.

Optimistic Base Pessimistic

Fischer–Tropsch Biomass to Liquid Investment cost e/kW 1500 2000 2500
Efficiency 0.5 0.45 0.35

Electrofuels Investment cost e/kW 675 900 1125
Efficiency 0.9 0.75 0.6

Electrolyser Investment cost e/kW 150 250 400
Efficiency 0.8 0.75 0.7

Carbon capture CHP Cost e/ktCO2/h 1600 2000 2800
Industry Cost e/ktCO2/h 1400 1800 2400
DAC Cost e/ktCO2/h 3000 4000 7000

Carbon sequestration Cost e/tCO2 10 20 50

Fossils Oil Price e/MWh 37.5 50 62.5
Gas Price e/MWh 15 20 25

Biomass Import price (base) e/MWh 36 54 72
Table 4
Resulting VRE capacities in the base scenarios for 2040 and 2060, compared to values
for Europe in 2020 [59]. The upper end of the resulting capacities is in scenarios with
low carbon sequestration and low biomass.

[GW𝑝] 2020 2040 2060

Solar PV 161 866–1380 1513–2900
Onshore wind 183 719–1170 875–1314
Offshore wind 25 152–433 270–773

In the 2060 base scenarios, the liquid fuel supply differs substan-
ially between being dominated by electrofuels if carbon sequestration
s scarce and by fossil fuels if there is ample carbon sequestration
apacity available (Fig. 5). With little carbon sequestration, the total
lectricity supply doubles compared to in the 2040 scenarios, while
ith ample carbon sequestration it increases by 30%. In both cases,

he additional electricity is covered mainly by solar PV and offshore
ind power and is mainly used for applications which today rely on
on-electric primary sources, i.e. supplying industry, heat and transport